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Government in this connection. It is expected to complete the work during 1953-54.

Adulteration of F oo dstu ffs

*25Z. Shri Jhitnjhimwala: (a) Will the Minister of H ^ th be pleased to state whetijer it was under the considerati(»i of Government to introduce a Bill for stopping adulteration*
of food stuffs in India?

(b) If the reply to part (a) above 'be in the affihnative, what is the reason for the delay and when do Government propose to introduce it?

The Minister of Health (Bajkiimari Amrit Kanr): (a) Yes.

(b) The delay is due to the need of consulting the various State Governmentŝ .̂ It is proposed to introduce the Bill in the next session of the House.

G anga-Brahmaputra Water
Transport  Board

=̂ 254. Shri Barman: (a) Will the Minister of Tmosport be pleased to state what would be the extent of jurisdiction of the Ganga-Brahmaputra Water Transport Board in waters within Pakistan territory?

(b) Has any agreement been entered into with the Pakistan Government?

(c) What are the companies that wm be supervised or regulated by this Board?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a)
The Board will have no jurisdiction in waters within Pakistan territory.

(b) No.

(c) Tlie Board will not have to supervise or regulate any company, but will only co-ordinate the activities of the participating Governments In regard to the development of inland water transport.

A ndam an Fore sts

'̂ 253. Shri Barman: (a) Will the Minister of Flood and Aigricaltme be pleased to state the species of rare wood that grow in the Andamans?

(b) What is, the plan for regeneration and development of such rare wood?

(c) What is the total area of Andamans Forests and what portion has been leased out to a private firm for exploitation?

(d) What was the difficulty in exploiting the forest departmentally?

The Deputy Minister of CkMnmerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
The species of rare wood are as follows:—

Common Names BoUnlcal Names

(1) PJdauk Pterocarpui daibci-
gioidea

(2) Sievcrgrey TermlnaUa biaiat
(3) Marblawood Diespyres marmorata
(4) Stain wood Murrajo exotica.

(b) A working plan has been prepared for the Andamans which provides for exploitation of over-matured trees as well as regeneration of the exploited areas. The regeneration method consists of having seed bearers in a clear felled area for about 5 years. As soon as the ground is covered with new regeneration, the new seedlings are intensively tended, and the seed bearers are girdled to death.

(c) The total area is about 2,500 square miles. The area leased out for exploitation is 707 square miles.

Cd) The main difficulty was lack «f sufficient technical personnel and high initial capital expenditure.

Fodder Scarcity in S tates

♦256. P a n ^  M. a  Bhargaya: (a)
Will the Minister of Food and Agricolture be pleased to state what arrangements, if any, have been made by the Government of India for supplying fodder to the different famine stricken States?

(b) What concessions, if any, have been granted in the matter of speedy transportation and at lower rates to the different States?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar):
(a) Following arrangements have been made:-—

. (i) The export of fodder from defloit as well as surplus areas has been coiM;rolled.

(ii) Allocation of stocks from surplus^ to deficit areas was made in consultation with the State Governments concerned. '

(iii) The deficit areas have been and are being assisted in procuring the stocks allocated to them.
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(b) The movement of fodder to deficit areas has been accorded a very high classification imder preferential Traffic and comes next to food, viz,, 2 (c).
Special trains have also been arranged whenever necessary for ensuring speedy transport of the stocks, to deficit areas. Concessional rates of freight have been made applicable.

Import op Fertilizers

*257. Pandit M. B. Bhargava: WiU the Minister of Food and Agricnltiire be pleased to state the quantities and values of fertilizers proposed to be imported into India during the year 1952-53 and also in what proportion they will be imported from the dollar and the sterling areas?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): The Government of India have made arrangements for the import of 82,000 tons of sulphate of ammonia valued approximately at Rs. 3,13,84,000, all
jf which will be in sterling. In addition to this quantity, the U.S. Government under the Technical Co-operation Programme is going to supply a further quantity of 88,000 tons of sulphate of ammonia and 20,000 tons of other fertilisers, funds for which will come out of the financial provision made by the U. S. Government. It is not possible to give the total value of these fertilisers or their break-down in dollar and sterling, because the purchases have not yet been made.

Electrification of Railway Tracks

Sfarl M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of BailwaFS be pleased to state:

(a> whether the trains run by electricity are more economical and quicker than those run by steam;

(b) if so, whether electrification of more Railway tracks is in progress;

(c) whether electric Railway engines are manufactured in India;

(d) the countries from where electric Railway engines and trains are being imported; and

(e) the railway lines where electrically-run trains are being introduced? .

The IMOnlster of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) Electric Traction requires very heavy capital outlay. The injtial cost of electric trains and locomotives is much more than that of steam stock, but their operating costs are lower provided electric power is available at cheap rates. Electric traction units are capable of providing higher acceleration, and considerable saving in overall timing can be effected where frequent halts are necessary in a section.

(b) and (e). No. Electrification of Railways rests primarily upon economic considerations and each case has to be considered from a number of angles including cost of coal, cost of electricity and the density of traffic and more than all, the capital resources of the country which at present are urgaitly needed for other more pressing purposes.

(c) No.
(d) England.

B ltngre-C handpur-S iau Railway L ine

SbH N. S. Jain: Wiil the Mmister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the actual work of construction of the dismantled Railway line from Bijnore to Chandpur-Siau (old E. I. Railway) has been started and by what time it is expected to be completed; and '

(b) whether it is a fact that Railway track was at first laid for some length on that line but was later removed ’ and if so, why?

The Minister of Bailwaxs and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) Yes.
It is expected to be completed by the end of January, 1953.

(b) No.

Messrs . A . H . Wheeler and C o .

**60; Sbil Vidyalankan WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Railways over which the firm of Messrs. A. H.
Wheeler and Co. has the monopoly to run book-stalls in Railway plat- foimis;

(b) years for which this firm has enjoyed the monopoly over the aforesaid lines;

(c)< the amount of royalty and the rm t Moeived from the company for the aforosaid ̂mon<H>oly;

fi'iii tenders had beencalled before graat of monopoly to the above company;

(e) whether (government call in tenders for the propose to

book-stalls

